

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DEMETRIAS TAYLOR, as representative of the  
estate of Iretha Jean Lilly, Deceased;  
TERRANCE HAMILTON;  
TERRANCE LAMONT HAMILTON,  
as next friend and father of I.H.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MCLENNAN COUNTY;  
KIMBERLY RIENDFLIESCH; DESERA ROBERTS;  
JOHN WELLS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM PIERATT DEMOND  
*DEMOND LAW, PLLC*  
*1520 Rutland St.*  
*Houston, TX 77008*  
*(713) 701-5240*  
[william@demondlaw.com](mailto:william@demondlaw.com)  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioners*

April 13, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement.....	3
Factual Background.....	4
<b><u>A. Timeline</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>B. Dr. Wells’s admissions concerning the serious threat of harm to Ms. Lilly, the roles of jail nurses, and Roberts</u></b> .....	8
<b><u>C. Discovering Dr. Wells’s involvement</u></b> .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
<b><u>A. Providing EKGs, an aspirin, and a nitroglycerin pill over the course of three hours to a pre-trial detainee suffering from a severe myocardial infarction does not constitute constitutionally adequate “medical care”</u></b> .....	13
1. Nurse Roberts.....	13
2. Nurse Riendfliesch.....	16

<b>B. <u>Admissible evidence established (1) the policymaker with respect to medical care at the jail, (2) one or more unconstitutional policies, practices, procedures, customs, or failures, and (3) moving force causation.</u></b> .....	18
<b>1. Dr. Wells was the policymaker with respect to medical care at the McLennan County jail.</b> .....	18
<b>a. Relevant facts.</b> .....	18
<b>b. Analysis.</b> .....	20
<b>2. Official policies, practices, customs, procedures, and failures.</b> .....	21
<b>a. Refraining from transferring inmates to the hospital without Dr. Wells’s approval.</b> .....	22
<b>b. The care provided to Ms. Lilly comported with McLennan County “policies”</b> .....	23
<b>c. The medical unit was unstaffed during pill pass.</b> .....	23

d. Custom or practice of inadequate training and supervision.....	24
e. Illegal conduct of decisionmaker or policymaker.....	26
f. Ratification.....	27
3. Moving force.....	27
<b>C. <u>The discovery rule (or equitable tolling) should apply because Dr. Wells’s identity was unjustly withheld by McLennan County and there is no evidence of undue prejudice to any party.</u>.....</b>	<b>29</b>
1. Dr. Wells was an unknown cause of Ms. Lilly’s suffering and death.....	29
2. No defendant is unduly harmed.....	32
3. Alternatively, equitable tolling should apply.....	33
<b>D. <u>The Fifth Circuit continues to defy the Rules in Section 1983 cases.</u>.....</b>	<b>35</b>
Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR THE APPENDIX

<b>Appendix A</b> (Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion, filed January 20, 2020).....	1a
<b>Appendix B</b> (Memorandum Opinion and Order, signed December 3, 2018).....	3a
<b>Appendix C</b> (Memorandum Opinion and Order, signed October 2, 2018).....	51a
<b>Appendix D</b> (Report and Recommendation, signed August 31, 2018).....	55a
<b>Appendix E</b> (Report of Texas Ranger Patrick Peña (excerpts), received March 24, 2017).....	64a
<b>Appendix F</b> (Deposition of Respondent Dr. John Wells (excerpts), conducted April 9, 2018).....	68a
<b>Appendix G</b> (Deposition of Dr. Paul W. Dlabal, MD, FACP, FACC, FAHA (excerpts), conducted April 24, 2018).....	83a

**Appendix H** (Dr. Dlabal’s Expert Report,  
signed July 10, 2018) .....86a

**Appendix I** (Desera Roberts’ Motion  
for Summary Judgment (excerpt), filed  
June 15, 2018).....93a

**Appendix J** (Kimberly Riendfliesch’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment  
(excerpts), filed June 15, 2018).....94a

**Appendix K** (Affidavit of McLennan  
County Sheriff Parnell McNamara  
(excerpt), signed June 5, 2018).....95a

**Appendix L** (Email from McLennan  
County’s Attorney Regarding Deposition  
under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure  
30(b)(6), sent February 26, 2018).....96a

**Appendix M** (McLennan County’s  
Response to Petitioners’ Public  
Information Act Request, sent  
July 5, 2016).....98a

**Appendix N** (Agreement for Medical  
Director/Physician Services between  
McLennan County and Dr. Wells  
(excerpts), signed November 8, 2011).....99a

**Appendix O** (Ms. Lilly's First EKG,  
taken October 6, 2014 at 5:56:45 pm).....104a

**Appendix P** (Ms. Lilly's Third EKG,  
taken October 6, 2014 at 8:09:01 pm).....105a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albertson v. T.J. Stevenson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1984).....	30, 31
<i>Balle v. Nueces Cty.</i> , 690 Fed. App'x 847, 851 (5th Cir. 2017) (unpub.).....	28
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 480 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d. 447 (1979).....	13
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1016 (1985).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 117 S.Ct. 1382, 137 L.Ed.2d 626 (1997).....	26
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011).....	33

<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378, 109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989).....	25, 28
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239, 103 S.Ct. 2979, 77 L.Ed.2d 605 (1983).....	21
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112, 108 S.Ct. 915, 99 L.Ed.2d 107 (1988).....	12, 21
<i>Coleman v. Sweetin</i> , 745 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Colle v. Brazos Cty., Tex.</i> , 981 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Davis v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Secs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Edler v. Hockley Cty. Comm'rs Court</i> , 589 Fed. App'x 664 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpub.).....	28
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 424, 1999 WL 96138 (4th Cir. 1999) (unpublished disposition).....	30
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S.Ct. 285, 50 L.Ed.2d 251 (1976).....	12, 13, 16, 25

<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 978 (2004).....	33
<i>Gelin v. Hous. Auth. of New Orleans</i> , 456 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Gibbs v. Gimmette</i> , 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Green v. Doe</i> , 260 Fed. App'x 717 (5th Cir. 2007) (unpub.).....	34
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 180 Fed. App'x 310 (3d Cir. 2006) (unpub.).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Rogers</i> , 399 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Gustavson v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1034 (10th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Herrera v. Command Sec. Corp.</i> , 837 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 66 S.Ct. 582, 90 L.Ed. 743 (1946).....	34
<i>Indus. Constructors Corp. v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 15 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 1994).....	34

<i>Jett v. Dall Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701, 109 S.Ct. 2702, 105 L.Ed.2d 598 (1989).....	20
<i>Koch v. Gregory</i> , 536 Fed. App'x 639 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1037 (2014).....	31
<i>Lavellee v. Listi</i> , 611 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Mandel v. Doe</i> , 888 F.2d 783 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>McCullough v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>McMahan v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WL 867121 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 7, 2013) (unpub.).....	15
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Mounts v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 198 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Move, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Nicolazzo v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 454 (1st Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990).....	31

<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469, 106 S.Ct. 1292 89 L.Ed.2d 452 (1986).....	21
<i>Porro v. Jefferson Cty. of Okla</i> , 2007 WL 1674156 (W.D. Okla. June 7, 2007) (unpub.).....	34
<i>Pretus v. Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Raddatz v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Rhode v. Denson</i> , 776 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Taurel v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 769 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650, 134 S.Ct. 1861, 188 L.Ed. 2d 895 (2014).....	24
<i>Trinity Marine Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 100 S.Ct. 352, 62 L.Ed.2d 259 (1979).....	29, 31
<i>Valdez ex rel. Donely v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42, 108 S.Ct. 2250,  
101 L.Ed.2d 40 (1988).....27

*Young v. United States*,  
535 U.S. 43, 122 S.Ct. 1036,  
152 L.Ed.2d 79 (2002).....33

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).....1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....i, 2, 3, 12, 16, 18, 21

**Other**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1.....35  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....32  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....35
